

County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Board Report

File #: A 20-235, Version: 1

Approve and authorize the Director of Health to sign an Agreement with San Benito County in the amount of \$450,000, for the retroactive period from October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2022, to continue services in San Benito County that assist Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program-Education (SNAP-Ed) eligible consumers in adopting healthy eating and physical activity behaviors as part of a healthy lifestyle. RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize the Director of Health to sign an Agreement with San Benito County in the amount of \$450,000, for the retroactive period from October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2022, to continue services in San Benito County that assist Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program-Education (SNAP-Ed) eligible consumers in adopting healthy eating and physical activity behaviors as part of a healthy lifestyle.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

California Department of Public Health provides funding to the County of Monterey as the lead agency to provide oversight for the subcontract with San Benito County. San Benito County staff that will provide nutrition education to students and parents at schools, health fairs, youth and resource centers. San Benito County will provide nutrition education to seniors at senior housing sites and will partner with school district wellness councils and promote smarter lunchrooms, train food service staff, support and provide resources to school wellness committee members.

Lastly, San Benito County will work with youth sites to develop healthy food policies to implement in sites and host and/or participate in a collaborative with partner organizations to implement healthy eating strategies and activities across multiple programs. The start date of the Amendment is retroactive to October 1, 2019 due to the length of time it took to negotiate with the San Benito County and to receive approval from their Board of Supervisors.

This work supports the MCHD 2018-2022 Strategic Plan Goal: 1. Empower the community to improve health; Goal 2. Enhance public health and safety through prevention; and Goal 3. Ensure access to culturally and linguistically appropriate, customer-friendly, quality health services. Additionally, this work supports three of the ten essential public health services: inform, educate, and empower people about health issues; link people to needed personal health services and assure the provision of health care when otherwise unavailable; and assure competent public and personal health care workforce.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Office of County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to legal form.

FINANCING:

This agreement is completely funded with Grant monies. Appropriations and estimated revenue are included in the Health Department's (HEA003-8124) Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2019-20 for this Agreement.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

Check the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives:

□Economic Development:
• Through collaboration, strengthen economic development to ensure a diversified and healthy economy
□Administration:
• Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource management and is recognized for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability and transparency.
⊠Health & Human Services:
 Improve health and quality of life through County supported policies, programs, and services; promoting access to equitable opportunities for healthy choices and healthy environments in collaboration with communities.
□Infrastructure:
• Plan and develop a sustainable, physical infrastructure that improves the quality of life for County residents and supports economic development results.
□Public Safety:
 Create a safe environment for people to achieve their potential, leading businesses and communities to thrive and grow by reducing violent crimes as well as crimes in general.
Prepared by: Patricia McFadden, Management Analyst II, 755-4726
Approved by:
Date:
Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health, 755-4526
Attachment:

File #: A 20-235, Version: 1

Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board